
  300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq. 
(610) 921-6203 
(330) 315-9165 (Fax) 

 
December 30, 2021 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light 
Company for Approval of an Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) 
Program (JCP&L AMI) 
Docket No. EO20080545_____________________________________________ 

 
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 
 
 By this letter, Jersey Central Power & Light Company (JCP&L) respectfully requests 
expedited service of the written Order in the above-referenced matter, which we understand may 
be considered at the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities’ agenda meeting being held on January 
26, 2022.  In order for JCP&L to begin implementing the Program, expedited service of the 
Board’s Order is requested.   
 

 If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

 Very truly yours, 
 
 
 Lauren M. Lepkoski 
 Counsel for Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
 
Enclosure 
 
Cc: Service List (via electronic mail) 
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P.O. Box 350 
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44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
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Board of Public Utilities 
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3rd Floor, Suite 314 
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P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
Ryan.Moran@bpu.nj.gov 
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Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
David.Brown@bpu.nj.gov 
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Board of Public Utilities 
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3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
Dean.Taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
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Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
Heather.Weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
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Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
Paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DIVISION OF LAW 
Pamela Owen, Esq.  
Deputy Attorney General 
NJ Department of Law and Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
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Deputy Attorney General 
NJ Department of Law and Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
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Deputy Attorney General 
NJ Department of Law and Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
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RATE COUNSEL 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq. 
Director  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Maria Novas-Ruiz, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0003 
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Division of Rate Counsel 
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P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0003 
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Dave Peterson 
davep@chesapeake.net 
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JCP&L 
James C. Meyer, Esq. 
Edward K. DeHope, Esq. 
Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Perretti 
Headquarters Plaza 
One Speedwell Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 
jmeyer@riker.com 
edehope@riker.com 
 
Mark A. Mader 
Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
300 Madison Avenue  
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Carol Pittavino 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
800 Cabin Hill Drive,  
Greensburg, PA 15601 
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com 
 
John C. Ahr 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
800 Cabin Hill Drive,  
Greensburg, PA 15601 
jahr@firstenergycorp.com 
 
James O’Toole 
Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
300 Madison Avenue  
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com 
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INTERVENORS 
 
Market Participants (NRG, etc.) 
 
Christopher E. Torkelson, Esq. 
Eckert, Seamans, Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
P.O. Box 5404 
Princeton, NJ 08543 
ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com 
 
Karen O. Moury, Esq. 
Sarah C. Stoner, Esq. 
Eckert, Seamans, Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market St., 8th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
kmoury@eckertseamans.com 
SStoner@eckertseamans.com 
 
Utilidata, Inc. 
 
Alice M. Bergen, Esq. 
William Harla, Esq. 
DeCotiis, Fitzpatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP 
61 South Paramus Rd, Suite 250 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
ABergen@decotiislaw.com 
wharla@decotiislaw.com 
 
PARTICIPANTS 
 
EEA-NJ 
 
John M. Kolesnik, Esq. 
Energy Efficiency Alliance of New Jersey 
701 E. Gate Drive 
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 
jkolesnik@eeaofnj.org 
 
PSEG 
 
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102 
Matthew.Weissman@pseg.com 
 
Katherine E. Smith, Esq. 
Katherine.smith@pseg.com 
 
Bernard Smalls, Paralegal 
Bernard.Smalls@pseg.com 
 
Michele Falcao, Regulatory Case Supervisor 
Michele.Falcao@pseg.com 
 
Caitlyn White, Regulatory Case Coordination 
Caitlyn.White@pseg.com 
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